in Note 1G(i).

During 2019, Brambles entered into amendments with lenders of its major borrowing facilities to continue to apply AASB 117
for the calculation of the financial covenants post 30 June 2019. Brambles has amended its treasury policy to align with the
new financial reporting requirements under AASB 16.

Consolidated Financial Report 67

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements – continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Note 1. About This Report – continued
G) Changes to Accounting Standards – continued
(i) Adjustments Recognised on Adoption of AASB 16

US$m

Operating lease commitment disclosed as at 30 June 2019 626.0
Impact of discounting (136.8)
Exempt leases and other1 (10.7)
Embedded lease liability2 26.8
Uncommitted extension options3 271.4
Leases committed to at 30 June 2019, not yet commenced (16.5)
Non-lease components included in operating lease commitment but excluded from lease liability (18.6)
Lease liability recognised at 1 July 2019  741.6
1

2

3

Balance sheet impact on application as at 1 July 2019
As reported AASB 16 Adjusted

30 June 2019 Adjustments 1 July 2019
US$m US$m US$m

Right-of-use leased assets   -  632.0  632.0
Deferred tax assets4 73.6  210.5  284.1
Total assets impact  842.5
Provisions5 90.3  56.3  146.6
Lease liabilities   -  741.6  741.6
Deferred tax liabilities4 353.1  166.4  519.5
Total liabilities impact  964.3
Net liabilities impact  (121.8)
Retained earnings 4,943.3  (121.8) 4,821.5
Total equity impact  (121.8)
4 AASB 16 adjustments are subject to tax-effect accounting. The gross adjustment is disclosed.
5

On adoption of AASB 16, Brambles recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as
operating leases under AASB 117. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 July 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate, calculated
by geographic region, applied to the lease liabilities on 1 July 2019 was 4.3%.

Reconciliation of operating lease commitment as at 30 June 2019 to opening lease liability as at 1 July 2019